MAYNARD
TOWN SCHOOL BUILDING COMMITTEE

MEETING MINUTES
Meeting # 70-2
February 13, 2013

APPROVED
PRESENT NAME AFFILIATION E- MAIL
DISTRIBUTION
No Robert Gerardi Superintendent Maynard v
No Pete DiCicco Business Advisor Maynard v
No Mike Sullivan Town Administrator v
X Chuck Caragianes Principal, MHS v
X Jerry Culbert Committee v
No Matt Briggs Committee v
X Philip Berry Committee (School Committee) 4
X /Anthony Midey Committee v
No Ken Neuhauser Committee v
X Jen Gaudet Committee (FinCom) v
X Bonnie Winokar Committee 4
X Ed Mullin Committee v
X David Gavin Committee (Selectman) v
no Gregg Lefter Town Facility Manager v
No Marie Morando Secretary v

Additional attendees: Chuck Adam, Pat Saitta Municipal Building Consultants and
Brooke Trivas, Tappé Associates

School Building
Committee -1-



February13. 2013

Meeting opened at 6:30 p.m.

* Safety:
None
* Finance:

o Change Order #12 - was presented by MBC and each item was reviewed. The
change order includes:

# Descriptin Amount

PCO# 77 — Cost associated with casework revisions requested by the
1 $4,090.00
owner per RCP 47
PCO# 78 — Credit associated with for the substtuion of amer povi ded
2 donor bricks in lieu of the paving materials as indicated in sketches SKL- ($1,796.00)
01 & SKL-02 within RCP#28.
PCO#79 — Cost associated with additln d acess @mnels requested ly
the owner at Corridor C134 per RCP 049
PCO#80 - Costassociated to add DensGlass Sheathing and AVB at area
4 abovethe West entry of the Performing Arts (see detail E1/A205) to $1,658.00
provide a beter ewvel e & th s lacatin
PCO# 81Revl — Cost associated with the change of specifed k tchen

$1,057.00

5 equipment, Tiltig Xille Baisirg RBn, pr awmner’s request oted in $2,845.00
RCP 52.
PCO# 85 — Cost associated with response to RFI 290 (SKFP-3 and 4;

6 Sprinkler heads revisions at linear wood ceiling) and response to RFI $4,073.00

319 (SKFP-5; Sprinkler coverage at auditorium walkway)
PCO# 86 — Cost associated with furnishing and installing an emergency
7  eyewash with a point-of-use mixing valve for Tech Classroom B135 per  $2,154.00
owner’s request noted in RCP#53.
g PCO# 88 — Cost associated with adding an additmal sprirkle wpright $507.00
at the skylight above Stair#4 to meet required coverage.
RCP 48 — Additinal oerstak mteid to smer ssociad el wth the
deletin d the resilient foori ng bd owfired casework inli erof the
noted extent per speciftatim 0%500 setion3. 3 iterC. Railieat
fooring to ke irstd led & d 1 xposed aea lelov @sework.

Total Amount: $14,588.00

$0.00

Motion was made by Ed to approve the change order as presented, 2" made by
Anthony. All present voted approval

o Review and approve any project bills presented to the committee.
Jerry presented the following invoices for the committee’s approval:

*  Municipal - $31,270.00 - for monthly OPM services for month of
January 2013.

School Building
Committee -2-



*  Tappé Associates - $34,272.00 - for monthly construction phase
services for the month of January 2013 and for the CHPS registration
costs.

= CTA Construction - monthly requisition #18 in the amount of
$2,078,601.00 for the work completed through January 31, 2013

A motion was made by Anthony and seconded by Bonnie, all present voted
approval.

*  Full Committee:
o Approve minutes:
= Motion made by Bonnie 2" by Anthony to approve the January 9, 2012.
Discussion:
* David Gavin asked that selectmen be changed to selectman

All present voted approval with corrections noted

o EFE Budget Summary
Brooke Trivas — Tappé Associates presented the process undertaken to bring this

budget forward for the FFE for the new school. The budget presented was
under the budget in the overall project budget. The following was noted:
* The WAVM lighting package was not included
* Any existing furniture or equipment that could be reused will be
* Samples of chairs, desks and tables were brought to the school for
review by the staff
* The kitchen wares list will be continued to be reviewed and finalized

The schedule for procurement was noted as follows:
EEE:
¢ Bid Release: February 28th
e Bid Opening: March 21st
e Contracts sent to winning bidders by: April 11th
e Purchase orders issued by: May 2nd
e FF&E delivered and installed between: August 5-16th

Technology:
e Specifications Available to Vendors: April 12, 2013

e  Proposals Due: May 3, 2013

e  Proposal Evaluations/Award Recommendations: May 24, 2013
e  Purchase Orders to Vendors: June 7, 2013

¢ Vendors Equipment Ordering/Staging: June/July 2013

A motion was made by Ed Mullins that the committee accept the budget of
$750,000.00 for the FFE and Technology Equipment as presented by Tappé
Associates and authorize the bidding of the assorted bid packages for
review at later building committee meetings as noted in the schedule
presented. A second was made by Bonnie. All present voted approval

School Building
Committee -3-



o Overall progress:
= Municipal provided a slideshow of the past months construction progress
and included a narrative of the work done over the past month and the
projection for upcoming months.

* Open issues/New Business:
The committee reviewed recent questions from the community concerning the “new”
boiler in the High School. It was reiterated that the boiler would be removed and turned
over to the town for storage but it would not be used in the new building. The new
building is outfitted with new high efficiency boilers that will be more effective and
energy efficient.

* Next Meeting: March 13, 2013 at 6:30 p.m. at the school department offices

Motion to adjourn by Ed and seconded by Bonnie, all present voted approval

School Building
Committee -4 -



